KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1891 SEASON

President: Chairman:
Gen Sec: Treasurer:
1* XI Captain: Vice Capt:
Umpires: Scorers: Groundsman:

Review of the Season:

The club withdrew it’s team from the Notts CA Senior League after being unable to fulfil the first fixture
of the season on 2 May against Nottingham Unity at the Forest ground due to being unable to raise an
eleven. This meant that replacement fixtures were hard to find. The Birmingham Daily Post actually
reporting in their 6 July 1891 issue that KCC had been dissolved, a very wrong interpretation of what was
actually taking place.

Two of the leading players, Walter Attewell and Thomas Attewell were selected to represent a
Nottinghamshire Colts XXII that played a two day, two innings match against Nottinghamshire CCC at
Trent Bridge on Monday & Tuesday 30 April & 1 May 1891- the match was drawn. The twenty two
scoring 116 & 106 in their two innings. Thomas opened the innings and made 7 in his first knock and a
duck in the second innings. Walter batted at number 4 and made 16 and a 0 not out. Both players bowled,
Walter 18 overs, 4 maidens, 23 runs & 1 wkt. Thomas 0 for 9 off 12 overs with 6 maidens. Both players
were professionals and regularly playing for the Nottingham Commercial club as well as KCC and Thomas
was selected to represent Nottinghamshire Colts against Yorkshire Colts at Bramall Lane, batting 7" he
scored 4 & 9 and bowled 4 overs, 1 maiden, taking O for 11 in the first innings.

1* XI MATCH RESULTS...
02.05.1891 NOTTINGHAM UNITY A
03.05.1881 STAPLEFORD ST HELENS H
06.06.1881 ST ANDREWS INSTITUTE A
13.06.1881 KIMBERLEY INSTITUTE H
20.06.1881 NOTTINGHAM UNITY H
27.06.1881 NOTTS HARRINGTON H
04.07.1881 NOTTS COMMERCIAL Il H
11.07.1881 GREENHALGH & SON A
25.07.1881 GREENHALGH & SON H
01.08.1881 KIMBERLEY INSTITUTE H
08.08.1881 NOTTS COMMERCIAL Il A
15.08.1881 STAPLEFORD ST HELENS A
22.08.1881 ST ANDREWS INSTITUTE H
07.09.1891 NOTTS FOREST AMATEURS A Draw
21.09.1891 KIMBERLEY INSTITUTE A Draw

HIGHEST SCORE: 147 KEYWORTH v KIMBERLEY INSTITUTE (21.09.91)

LOWEST SCORE: 83-6 KEYWORTH v NOTTS FOREST AMATEURS (07.09.91)



1891 SEASON continued...

S PIKE

H HODGETT

T A ARMSTRONG
E ATTEWELL

S ARMSTRONG
W L PIKE

T ATTEWELL

W SIMPSON
Walter ATTEWELL
W A PIKE

G ARMSTRONG
H HEBB

Arthur PIKE

A SIMPSON

W WIDDOWSON

Best off the Bat...

Runs  Player

Runs Partners

Walter ATTEWELL
T A ARMSTRONG

W L PIKE
H HEBB
A SIMPSON

Best with the Ball...

Figures  Player

T A ARMSTRONG

Arthur PIKE

Best Batting Partnerships of the Season
Wkt

1 XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

Matches  Innings  Not Out HS
2 2 1 26
1 1 0 38
2 2 0 34
2 1 0 25
1 1 0 16
1 1 0 10
1 1 0 9
1 1 0 5
2 2 0 3
2 2 0 4
2 1 0 1
1 1 0 0
1 1 0 0
1 1 0 0
2 1 0 0*

Opposition
\%
Opposition
Overs Maidens Runs
16 7 33
21 7 43
18 5 44
12 3 34
7 2 17
Opposition
\%
Catches  Stumpings
3
1

1°* XI BATTING Averages (no qualification)

1 XI BOWLING Averages (no qualification)

B B

OFrRrWwWwkrow

Total Runs

43
38
51
25
16
10

QOO OkFrRrM~MpMUIO

Venue

WKkts

Ave
11.00
10.75
14.67
34.00

Venue

Ave
43.00
38.00
25.50
25.00
16.00
10.00

9.00

5.00

2.00

2.00

1.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

Date

Date

Date



