## **KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1891 SEASON**

President: Chairman: Gen Sec: Treasurer: 1st XI Captain: Vice Capt:

Umpires: Scorers: Groundsman:

## **Review of the Season:**

The club withdrew it is team from the Notts CA Senior League after being unable to fulfil the first fixture of the season on 2 May against Nottingham Unity at the Forest ground due to being unable to raise an eleven. This meant that replacement fixtures were hard to find. The Birmingham Daily Post actually reporting in their 6 July 1891 issue that KCC had been dissolved, a very wrong interpretation of what was actually taking place.

Two of the leading players, Walter Attewell and Thomas Attewell were selected to represent a Nottinghamshire Colts XXII that played a two day, two innings match against Nottinghamshire CCC at Trent Bridge on Monday & Tuesday 30 April & 1 May 18916 the match was drawn. The twenty two scoring 116 & 106 in their two innings. Thomas opened the innings and made 7 in his first knock and a duck in the second innings. Walter batted at number 4 and made 16 and a 0 not out. Both players bowled, Walter 18 overs, 4 maidens, 23 runs & 1 wkt. Thomas 0 for 9 off 12 overs with 6 maidens. Both players were professionals and regularly playing for the Nottingham Commercial club as well as KCC and Thomas was selected to represent Nottinghamshire Colts against Yorkshire Colts at Bramall Lane, batting 7<sup>th</sup> he scored 4 & 9 and bowled 4 overs, 1 maiden, taking 0 for 11 in the first innings.

## 1st XI MATCH RESULTS...

02.05.1891	NOTTINGHAM UNITY	A	
03.05.1881	STAPLEFORD ST HELENS	H	
06.06.1881	ST ANDREWS INSTITUTE	A	
13.06.1881	KIMBERLEY INSTITUTE	H	
20.06.1881	NOTTINGHAM UNITY	Н	
27.06.1881	NOTTS HARRINGTON	Н	
04.07.1881	NOTTS COMMERCIAL II	H	
11.07.1881	GREENHALGH & SON	A	
25.07.1881	GREENHALGH & SON	Н	
01.08.1881	KIMBERLEY INSTITUTE	Н	
08.08.1881	NOTTS COMMERCIAL II	A	
15.08.1881	STAPLEFORD ST HELENS	A	
22.08.1881	ST ANDREWS INSTITUTE	Н	
07.09.1891	NOTTS FOREST AMATEURS	A	Draw
21.09.1891	KIMBERLEY INSTITUTE	A	Draw

**HIGHEST SCORE: 147 KEYWORTH** v KIMBERLEY INSTITUTE (21.09.91)

**LOWEST SCORE:** 83-6 KEYWORTH v NOTTS FOREST AMATEURS (07.09.91)

## 1891 SEASON continued...

1st XI BATTING Averages (no qu	ualification)								
<b>5</b> \ <b>1</b>		Innings	Not Out	HS	Tot	al Runs	Ave		
S PIKE	2	2	1	26		43	43.00		
H HODGETT	1	1	0	38		38	38.00		
T A ARMSTRONG	2	2	0	34		51	25.50		
E ATTEWELL	2	1	0	25		25	25.00		
S ARMSTRONG	1	1	0	16	16		16.00		
W L PIKE	1	1	0	10		10	10.00		
T ATTEWELL	1	1	0	9		9	9.00		
W SIMPSON	1	1	0	5		5	5.00		
Walter ATTEWELL	2	2	0	3		4	2.00		
W A PIKE	$\frac{-}{2}$	2	0	4		4	2.00		
G ARMSTRONG	2	1	0	1		1	1.00		
н невв	1	1	0	0		0	0.00		
Arthur PIKE	1	1	0	0		0	0.00		
A SIMPSON	1	1	Ö	0		0	0.00		
W WIDDOWSON	2	1	0	0*		0	0.00		
Best off the Bat	_	•	Ü	Ü					
Runs Player		Oppositio	n			Venue	Date		
Tuno Tuyor	V	Оррович	,11			Vende	Bute		
<b>Best Batting Partnerships of the</b>									
Wkt Runs Partners	Seu 5011			Opposition	n		Date		
	Opposition								
1st XI BOWLING Averages (no q	uualification)								
1 M DO WEING Averages (no q	Overs		idens	Runs	Wkts	Ave			
Walter ATTEWELL	16		7	33	3	11.00			
T A ARMSTRONG	21		7	43	4	10.75			
W L PIKE	18		5	44	3	14.67			
H HEBB	12		3	34	1	34.00			
A SIMPSON	7		2	17	0	34.00			
Best with the Ball	,	•	<u> </u>	1 /	U				
Figures Player			Opposition	1		Venue	Date		
rigures riayer	V Vei					Venue	Date		
		V							
1 <sup>st</sup> XI CATCHING & STUMPIN	G:								
Catches Stumpings									
T A ARMSTRONG	3	-							
Arthur PIKE		1							